

No. 08-108

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

IGNACIO FLORES-FIGUEROA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF  
CRIMINAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

IRIS E. BENNETT\*  
NICHOLAS O. STEPHANOPOULOS  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-6000

DANIEL B. TEHRANI  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 891-1600

December 22, 2008

\*Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. The Aggravated Identity Theft Statute’s Imposition of an Increased Punishment, in Addition to the Punishment for the Underlying Identity Fraud Crimes, Shows That Aggravated Identity Theft Concerns More Culpable Individuals Who Knowingly Intend to Use Another’s Identity.....3

    A. The Criminal Law Typically Calibrates Punishment to Culpability.....3

    B. Interpreting the Aggravated Identity Theft Statute to Impose Additional Punishment for More Culpable Conduct Is Consistent With the Statute’s Structure and Legislative History. ....10

II. The Government’s Reading of the Aggravated Identity Theft Provision Contravenes the Principle That the Degree of Punishment Generally Should Reflect the Level of Culpability and Leads to Disparate Sentencing Results.....22

CONCLUSION .....29

APPENDIX – NAMES OF *AMICI CURIAE*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980) .....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Vizcarrondo</i> , 693 N.E.2d 677 (Mass. 1998) .....	5
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	9, 10
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	4, 6, 8, 18
<i>People v. Ryan</i> , 626 N.E.2d 51 (N.Y. 1993), <i>superseded by statute</i> , 1995 N.Y. Laws 75 .....	5, 6
<i>State v. Beayon</i> , 605 A.2d 527 (Vt. 1992).....	5
<i>State v. Blanton</i> , 588 P.2d 28 (Or. 1978) .....	6
<i>State v. Green</i> , 647 S.E.2d 736 (W. Va. 2007) .....	5
<i>United States v. Blixt</i> , 548 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>United States v. Hairup</i> , 565 F. Supp. 2d 1309 (D. Utah 2008) .....	18, 28
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997).....	7
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Gonzalez</i> , 520 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , __ U.S.L.W. __ (U.S. July 15, 2008) (No. 08-5316).....	26

*United States v. Phillips*, 477 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 7

*United States v. Sanchez*, No. 08-CR-0017 (CPS), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35460 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2008)..... 27

*United States v. Villanueva-Sotelo*, 515 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2008), *petition for cert. filed*, 77 U.S.L.W. 3308 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2008) (No. 08-622)..... 17-18, 19, 21, 22, 27

*United States v. White*, No. 06-4141, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 21654 (6th Cir. Oct. 10, 2008)..... 23

*United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.*, 513 U.S. 64 (1994)..... 8

*Williams v. New York*, 337 U.S. 241 (1949)..... 7

**STATUTES**

8 U.S.C. § 1306(d) ..... 14

8 U.S.C. § 1324c(a)(2)..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 254..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 911..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(6) ..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) ..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 1002..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 1015(c) ..... 14

18 U.S.C. § 1028..... 20

18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1)..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 1028A(b) .....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(b)(2).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(b)(3).....	16
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(c)(2) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(c)(3) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(c)(4) .....	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(c)(6) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(c)(7) .....	11, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(c)(9) .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(c)(10) .....	15
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(c)(11) .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1029(a)(2) .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1030 .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(A) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(B) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(C) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(4)(A).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(4)(B).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1030(c)(4)(G) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 1423 .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1424 .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1426 .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1543 .....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1544 .....	15

18 U.S.C. § 1546(a).....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1546(b).....	11, 12
21 U.S.C. § 841.....	7
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 408(a).....	12, 13
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 1005(a), 98 Stat. 1837 (amending 18 U.S.C. § 924(c)).....	9
Identity Theft Penalty Enhancement Act, Pub. L. No. 108-275, 118 Stat. 831 (2004).....	19

#### **LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

150 Cong. Rec. H4809 (daily ed. June 23, 2004).....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 108-528 (2004), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 2004 U.S.C.C.A.N. 779.....	20, 21

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ALI Model Penal Code: Sentencing § 1.02(2) (Tent. Draft No. 1, Apr. 9, 2007).....	8
50 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Larceny</i> § 37 (2008).....	19
WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, 4 COMMENTARIES.....	3
Frank O. Bowman, III, <i>The 2001 Federal Economic Crime Sentencing Reforms: An Analysis and Legislative History</i> , 35 IND. L. REV. 5 (2001).....	19
JOSHUA DRESSLER, UNDERSTANDING CRIMINAL LAW (4th ed. 2006).....	18

Orrin G. Hatch, <i>The Role of Congress in Sentencing: The United States Sentencing Commission, Mandatory Minimum Sentences, and the Search for a Certain and Effective Sentencing System</i> , 28 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 185 (1993).....	16
<a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/criminal/fraud/website/sidtheft.html">http://www.usdoj.gov/criminal/fraud/website/sidtheft.html</a> .....	22
1 WAYNE R. LAFAVE, SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW (2d ed. 2003).....	3
Laurie L. Levenson, <i>Good Faith Defenses: Reshaping Strict Liability Crimes</i> , 78 CORNELL L. REV. 401 (1993) .....	19
Erik Luna, <i>Gridland: An Allegorical Critique of Federal Sentencing</i> , 96 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 25 (2005) .....	16
Peter R. Moyers, <i>Butchering Statutes: The Postville Raid and the Misinterpretation of Federal Law</i> , 32 SEATTLE L. REV. (forthcoming 2009), available at <a href="http://papers.ssrn.com">http://papers.ssrn.com</a> .....	26-27
Paul H. Robinson, <i>A Brief History of Distinctions in Criminal Culpability</i> , 31 HASTINGS L.J. 815 (1980) .....	3
Stephen J. Schulhofer, <i>Rethinking Mandatory Minimums</i> , 28 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 199 (1993).....	16

Herbert Wechsler, *Codification of Criminal  
Law in the United States: The Model  
Penal Code*, 68 COLUM. L. REV. 1425  
(1968)..... 4

James Boyd White, *Legal Knowledge*, 115  
HARV. L. REV. 1396 (2002) ..... 4
